BEFORE THE JOWA REAL ESTATE CONIMISSION
) 6200 Park Ave, Suite 100
DES MOINES, IOWA 50321-1270

IN RE:
ShameYoussi oy
Broker (B68936000)
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COMBINED STATEMENT OF

Broker Sole Prﬁprietor
2946 Charlssa’s Place
Bettendorf, 1A 52722

CHARGES, INFORMAL -
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
AND CONSENT ORDER IN A
DISCIPLINARY CASE

RESPONDENT

;The.i_bjwa_ Rea;l_ Estate Commissian (Co_m_mission)_ and Shane -\_’oq_ssi _(Re_s.ppndent) enterinto
this Combined Statement of Charges, inf'o‘rmai'Settiement_Agr_e_eme'nt_, and Consent Otderina

Disciplinary Ca_sge'(Order'} pursuant to lowa Code Sections 17A.10(1) and 272C.3{4).

1 The Commission issued the Respondent real estate broker license number B68936000

. onlune'g, 2021, Respondent’s license is current and in full force and effect through December -
31, 2026. At all times relevant to this matter, served both as the designated braker in tharge
“and a licerised real estate broker for the Respondent real estate brokerage, located in
-Bettendorf, lowa. o | | |

2. ‘The Commission has jurisdiction of this disciplinary matter pursuant to lowa Code

thapters 17A, 272C, and 5438, Licenses issued by the Commission are subject to the lawsof
the State of lowa and to the administrative rules of the Commission. -

 STATEMENT OF CHARGES

© COUNT!I

ji

3. The Respondent Is charged with failing to comply with the mandatory errors.and
omissions insyrance requirement for a licensed real estate broker in violation of lowa Code

- sections 5438.29(1)(]), 5438.47(1), 5438.47(6) and 193E lowa Administrative Code sections .
18.2(5), 18.14(5)(s), 19.6(5); 19.6(6}. )

CIRCUMSTANCES

4, 'O_h_Ap.r"ii_B,_ZOM, the Respondent was sent a random-audit by the Cornmission for

- compliance with the mandatory errors and omissions insurance requirement.



IREC Casé No, 24:059
Shane Youssi

5. Tﬁe-Respondent failed‘to maintain_uninterrupted errors and omission while actively
licensed and could therefare not provide proof of insurance coverage to the Commission for -
the time period of January 1, 2024 to April 18, 2024. o

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

6. Without admission of wrongdoing or guilt, the Respondent does not contest the
: vio!atiq_nS'allegéd”In the abovefstated Statement of Charges. ' '

7. Respondent acknowledges that he has a right to receive notice of the above-ststed
charges and to request a hearing before the Commission on the merits of the ¢harges, By freely
and voluntarily entering into this Order, the Respondent waives his right to notice and a hearing -
and all étte_ndant-right;s,' including the right to seek judicial review. This Order constitutes

“discipline against thei‘Respon-dé:nt,jand is the final agency order in this contested case pursuant
1o lowa Code section 17A,10 and 193 lowa Administrative Code 7.4, . " -

8 Résponde_n; agrees that the State’s attorney and/or Commission staff may present this
‘Order to the Commission and may have ex parte communications with the Commission while

- presenting It, Respondent waives any right of notice of this meeting or any right that the

Respondent might have to participate it the discussion of this Order among the Commission,
-+ the Commission staff and the State’s attorney. T :

- 9. This Order shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent.and shail be considered -

by the Commission in determining the nature and severity of any future disciplinary action to. |
“bé imposed In the event of any future violations of the laws and rules goverhing the practicé of -

- real estate by the Respondent, . = I o

- 10. Fallure to comply. with the terms of this Order shall be pritna facie evidence of .

- violation of lowa Code sections 5438.29(1)(d), 5438.34(1) and 272C.3(2)(a) and shall be grounds

-~ forfurther disciplinary action. However, no action may be taken-against thé Respondent for
~violations of this Order without 3 hearing, or walver of hearing, '

| o 11 This_ Ordér_ s r@’o_t :bi_n_d‘ing on_the_lowa Real'Esta'te Commission until it has biee'n fdrma_ity. :
- _approved by.a rmajority of the-Commission members, : '

' '(a_) :l_n_t_hege\_r__entfth'a't this Order Is rejected by the Commission it shall beof no
- force or effect to elther party and it shall not be admissible for any
purpose in further proceedings in this matter,

{b) 1 the Commission approves this Order, it shal fully dispose of alssues i
this case. Lo _ _
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IREC Case No. 24-099
Shane Yousst

12, Ugon acceptance by both the Commiission and Respondent, this Combined Statement of
. Charges, Informal Settlement Agreement and Consent Order shall bie a public record available.
~ for inspectignj-_and copying inits entirety in accordance with the requirements of lowa Code
 chapter 2. . ; . _ G R

- CONSENT ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

13. CIVIL PENALTY. . The Respondent shall pay a civil penalty to the Co'mmissi_on in the -
amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) no later than six (6) months after acceptance. of
~ this Order by the Commission.- The civil penalty must come under a cover letter addressed to

e the Commission’s Executive Officer, referencing Case Number 24-099,

o4, FUTURE _COM: PLIAN _CE.: The Respondent shall at all future times fully and promptiy -
- comply with gli pertinent Orders of the Commission and the statutes and. Commission rules

regulating the practice of real estate,

- Aereement ad Consent Order are agreed o and accepted by the lowa Real Estate Commission

._ ‘HER_EFORE, the terms of this éq_m_bin_ed Statement of Charges, Informal Settlement

FOR THE RESPONDENT: -

- K 'Vbtgntjfiri!y. _agfeed to and accepted by Shane Youssi on this / %ﬂ—‘ . day-of:
BEVITIAVARSERS '

By: Shaﬁta_/\’gﬁs'si, {Brcgér'

- TRINIDAD : T e PR Er
otery Puie Sl 0 FEON | NGtary pabfic State of Ly
{ N My cgs_ms:ri?_s"s??,;_%_’,'j;;?f; - Printed Name: ﬂf@/t&@ﬂﬂ_q fAN
e et 13, tmd My Commission Explres: o
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IREC Case No, 24-095
Shane Youssi:

'FOR THE COMMISSION:
\%‘:unt‘ariiv ag_reﬁd to and accepted by the IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION on this

day of uS+ 2024,
.' v | // Q
/
/} WZ&//

JAMES MCH. CLINGMAN, Chair
lowa Real Estate Commission
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